

## Scan for more information



## Check out our learning platform Reliance U! www.RelianceU.tech



**Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc.**  
1540 W. Thorndale Avenue,  
Itasca, IL 60143 USA  
1-800-323-4348 | Made in USA | Rx Only  
RelianceOrthodontics.com

<span><span></span></span>	<span><span></span></span>	<span><span></span></span>	<span><span></span></span>
<span><span></span></span>	<span><span></span></span>	<span><span></span></span>	<span><span></span></span>

**EMERGO EUROPE**  
Prinsessgracht 20, 2514 AP The Hague,  
The Netherlands

**AUSTRALIAN SPONSOR**  
**EMERGO AUSTRALIA**  
Level 20, Tower II, Darling Park, 201 Sussex St,  
Sydney, NSW 2000, Australia

**WARRANTY:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if proven to be defective. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. does not accept liability for any damages or loss, either direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connections therewith.

**RX ONLY:** U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dental professional.

**NOTICE:** Report any serious incident to Reliance and the competent authority of the state in which the user and/or patient is established.

## ENHANCE™ ADHESION BOOSTER

## INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE



**V2 MAR.2022**

**RELANCE®**  
**ORTHODONTIC PRODUCTS**



RelianceOrthodontics.com

##### EN - ENGLISH

##### INDICATIONS FOR USE:

Enhance™ is intended for use with any chemical cure, light cure or dual cure adhesive or band cement to increase adhesion to: fluorosed, hypo-calcified, deciduous enamel or dentin; acrylic, composite or metal surfaces; any enamel surface where maximum adhesion is required; enamel that is close to the gingiva where minor surface moisture may reduce bond strength.

##### INSTRUCTION FOR USE:

- Prophy the enamel surface. Rinse and dry.
- Acid etch the enamel for 30 seconds. Rinse and dry thoroughly.
- In mixing well, place a drop of Part A and a drop of Part B Enhance™.
- Mix the A&B Enhance™ for 5 seconds and apply 2-3 coats per tooth. Lightly air dry.
- Apply the no mix primer, mixed sealant or light cure sealant to the enamel, as usual.
- Apply bracket with paste to the tooth.

⚠ **PRECAUTIONS:** Unpolymerized resins may cause skin sensation in susceptible persons. In case of contact with the skin, wash thoroughly with soap and water. Contact with other tissues: rinse spill area immediately with copious amounts of water for several minutes.

- ⚠ Flammable.

⚠ **Special Safety Note:** Brushes single use devices. It is required that a new brush is used for each patient.

☞ **TEMPERATURE LIMITATION:** Store at room temperature (15-30°C).

**TO REORDER:** #EBAA, #EBAB, #EBAAG, #EBAAG

**WARRANTY:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if proven to be defective. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. does not accept liability for any damages or loss, either direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connections therewith.

**RX ONLY:** U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dental professional.

**NOTICE:** Report any serious incident to Reliance and the competent authority of the state in which the user and/or patient is established.

##### BG - BULGARIAN

##### ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:

Enhance™ е предназначен за използване с всяко лепило за химическо втвърдяване, леко втвърдяване или двойно втвърдяване или лентов цимент за повишаване на сцеплението с: флуориран, хипокалциран, широколистен емалй или дентин; акрилни, композитни или метални повърхности; всяка повърхност на емайла, където се изисква максимално сцепление; емайла, който е близо до венца, където незначителната повърхностна влага може да намали здравината на връзката.

##### ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:

- Почистете повърхността на емайла. Изплакнете и подсушете.
- Извършете едванс с киселина на емайла за 30 секунди. Изплакнете и подсушете добре.
- ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:** Когато осъществявате свързване с композитна, метална или акрилна повърхност, обработете с пясъчна струя повърхността и след това следвайте стъпки 3-7.
- Като разбърквате добре, поставете капка от част А и капка от част В на Enhance™.
- Смесете частите А и В на Enhance™ за 5 секунди и нанесете 2-3 слоя на зъб. Подсушете леко с въздух.
- Нанесете грунд без смесване, смесен упълнител или упълнител за леко втвърдяване върху емайла, както обикновено.
- Сложете скоба с паста на зъба.

⚠ **ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ:** Неполимеризираните смоли може да причинят кожни усещания

при чувствителни лица. В случай на контакт с кожата измийте обилно със сапун и вода. Контакт с други тъкани: незабавно изплакнете мястото на разлив с обилно количество вода в продължение на няколко минути.

⚠ Запалимo.

Ⓢ **Специална забележка за безопасност:** Четките са изделия за еднократна употреба. Изисква се нова четка да се използва за всеки пациент.

☞ **ТЕМПЕРАТУРНО ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ:** Да се съхранява на стайна температура (15-30°C).

**ГАРАНЦИЯ:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. признава своята отговорност да замени продуктите, ако се докаже, че са дефектни. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. не поема отговорност за всякакви вреди или загуби, прик или последващи, произтичащи от употребата или невъзможността за употреба на продуктите така, както е описано. Преди употреба потребителят трябва да определи пригодността на продукта за неговата предназначена употреба. Потребителят поема целия риск и отговорност във връзка с горното.

**САМО ПО ЛЕКАРСКО ПРЕДИПИСАНИЕ:** Федералният закон на САЩ ограничава продажбата на това изделие само от или по поръчка на лекар-специалист по дентална медицина.

**ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:** Докладвайте на Reliance всякакви сериозни инциденти, както и на компетентните институции в държавата, където потребителят и/или пациентът живеят.

##### CS - CZECH

##### INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ:

Enhance™ je určen k použití s jakýmkoli chemickým, světlem nebo duálně polymerovaným adhezivem nebo matricovým cementem ke zvýšení adheze na: fluoridovanou, hypokalcifikovanou, dětskou sklovinu nebo dentin; akrylové, kompozitní nebo kovové povrchy; jakýkoli povrch skloviny, kde je vyžadována maximální adheze; sklovinu, která je blízko dásně, kde malá povrchová vlhkost může snížit pevnost spojení.

##### NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:

- Povrch skloviny ošetřete profylakčním přípravkem. Opláchněte a osušte.
- Kyselinou leptejte sklovinu po dobu 30 sekund. Opláchněte a důkladně osušte.
- POZNÁMKA:** Při bondování na kompozitní, kovový nebo akrylový povrch otřesyjte povrch a poté postupujte podle kroků 3–7.
- Při dobrém míchání vložte kapku části A a kapku části B Enhance™.
- Míchejte A&B Enhance™ po dobu 5 sekund a naneste 2-3 vrstvy na zub. Lehce osušte vzduchem.
- Jako obvykle naneste na sklovinu základní nátěr bez míchání, promíchané pečetidlo nebo světlem vytvrzované pečetidlo.
- OPATŘENÍ:** Nepolymerizované pryskyřice mohou u vnímavých osob způsobit senzibilizaci kůže. V případě kontaktu s kůží důkladně omyjte mydlem a vodou. Kontakt s ostatními tkáněmi: plochu zasaženou roztikm okamžitě oplachujte velkým množstvím vody několik minut.

⚠ Hořlavý.

Ⓢ **Zvláštní bezpečnostní poznámka:** Kartáčky jsou na jedno použití. Pro každého pacienta je nutné použít nový kartáček.  
☞ **OMEZENÍ TEPLoty:** Uchovávejte při pokojové teplotě (15-30°C).

**ZÁRUKA:** Společnost Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. uznává svou odpovědnost za výměnu produktu, pokud se ukáže, že jsou vadné.

Společnost Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. nepřijímá odpovědnost za jakékoliv škody nebo ztráty, a to ani přímé nebo následné, vyplývající z použití nebo nemožnosti používat produkt, jak je popsáno.Před použitím je uživatel zodpovědný za určení vhodnosti produktu pro zamýšlené použití. Uživatel přebírá veškeré riziko a odpovědnost v souvislosti s tím.

**POUZE NA LÉKAŘSKÝ PŘEDPIS:** USA Federální zákon omezuje prodej tohoto zařízení z titulu objednávký zubního lékaře nebo na jejím základě.

**POZNÁMKA:** Oznamte společnosti Reliance a

příslušnému orgánu státu, ve kterém uživatel a/ nebo pacient sídlí, jakoukoli závažnou událost.

##### DA - DANISH

##### INDIKATIONER

Enhance™ er beregnet til brug sammen med enhver kemisk hærdning, lyshærdning eller dual-hærdende bindemiddel eller båndcement til at øge bonding til: fluoreret, hypoforkalket, affældende emalje eller dentin; akryl-, komposit- eller metaloverflader; alle emaljeoverflader, hvor der kræves maksimal bonding; emalje, der er tæt på gingivaen, hvor mindre overfladefugtighed kan reducere bindingsstyrken.

##### BRUGSANVISNING:

- Rens emaljeoverfladen. Skyl, og tør.
- Syreæts emaljen i 30 sekunder. Skyl, og tør omhyggeligt.

**BEMÆRK:** Ved bonding til en komposit-, metal- eller akryloverflade, sandblæses overfladen, og derefter følges trin 3-7.

- Blandes godt og der lægges en dråbe del A og en dråbe del B Enhance™.
- Bland A og B Enhance™ i 5 sekunder, og påfør 2-3 lag pr. tand. Lufttør let.
- Påfør ikke-blandingsprimeren, blandet tætningsmiddel eller lyszærdende tætningsmiddel på emaljen som normalt.
- Påfør bracket med pasta på tanden.

⚠ **FORHOLDSREGLER:** Uopolymeriserede resiner kan forårsage hudreaktion hos følsomme personer. I tilfælde af kontakt med huden afvaskes grundigt med vand og sæbe. Ved kontakt med andre væv skylles det berørte område straks med rigelig mængde vand i flere minutter.

⚠ Brandfarlig.

Ⓢ **Særlig sikkerhedsanvisning:** Pensler er enihder til engangsbrug. Det kræves, at der bruges en ny pensel til hver patient.

☞ **TEMPERATURBEGRENSNING:**

Opbevares ved stuetemperatur (15-30°C)  
**GARANTI:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. påtager sig ansvaret for at erstatte et produkt, der viser sig at være defekt. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. påtager sig intet ansvar for skader eller tab, hverken direkte eller efterfølgende, der skyldes brugen af eller manglende evne til at bruge produkterne som foreskrevet. Det er brugerens ansvar at vurdere før brug, om produktet er egnet til den tilsigtede anvendelse. Brugeren påtager sig enhver risiko og ethvert ansvar i forbindelse med brugen.

**KUN ORDINATION:** Amerikansk Federal lov forbeholder dette produkt udelukkende til salg eller ordre fra en tandlæge.

**BEMÆRK:** Enhver alvorlig hændelse skal rapporteres til Reliance og den kompetente myndighed i den stat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er bosiddende.

##### DE - GERMAN

##### ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE:

Enhance™ ist zur Verwendung mit chemisch härtenden, lichterhärtenden oder dualhärtenden Klebern oder Bandzementen vorgesehen, um die Haftung an folgenden Stoffen zu erhöhen: fluorisiertem, hypokalzifiziertem, Milchzahnschmelz oder Dentin; Kunststoff-, Komposit- oder Metalloberflächen; jeder Schmelzoberfläche, bei der maximale Haftung erforderlich ist; Schmelz, der nahe am Zahnfleisch liegt, wo geringe Oberflächenfeuchtigkeit die Haftkraft verringern kann.

##### GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:

- Reinigung der Schmelzoberfläche. Spülung und Trocknung.
- Konditionierung des Zahnschmelzes über 30 Sekunden. Gründliche Spülung und Trocknung.
- HINWEIS:** Beim Kleben auf eine Komposit-, Metall- oder Kunststoffoberfläche die Oberfläche sandstrahlen und dann die Schritte 3-7 befolgen.
- Einen Tropfen von Teil A und einen Tropfen von Teil B Enhance™ in das Mischröpfchen geben.
- A&B Enhance™ 5 Sekunden lang mischen und 2-3 Schichten pro Zahn auftragen. Vorsichtig mit Luft verbläsen.
- Wie üblich den No-Mix-Primer, gemischten Versiegeler oder lichthärtenden Versiegeler auf den Schmelz auftragen.

6. Das Bracket mit Paste auf dem Zahn anbringen.

##### ⚠ VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:

Unpolymerisierte Harze können bei empfindlichen Personen eine Hautempfindung hervorrufen. Bei Berührung mit der Haut gründlich mit Wasser und Seife waschen. Kontakt mit anderem Gewebe: Betroffenen Bereich sofort mehrere Minuten lang mit reichlich Wasser ausspülen.

⚠ Brennbar.

Ⓢ **Besonderer Sicherheitshinweis:** Pinsel sind Einwegprodukte. Für jeden Patienten muss ein neuer Pinsel verwendet werden.

☞ **TEMPERATURBEGRENZUNG:** Bei Raumtemperatur (15-30°C) lagern.

**GARANTIE:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. nimmt seine Verantwortung ernst und ersetzt Produkte, die nachweislich defekt sind. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden oder Verluste, die direkt oder indirekt aus der Verwendung der Produkte resultieren bzw. aus dem Unvermögen, diese gemäß der Beschreibung anzuwenden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Benutzers, vor dem Gebrauch des Produkts dessen Eignung für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck zu prüfen. Der Benutzer übernimmt das gesamte Risiko und die damit zusammenhängende Haftung.

**VERSCHREIBUNGSPFLICHTIG:** Nach dem US-amerikanischen Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur durch einen Zahnarzt oder auf Anordnung eines Zahnarztes abgegeben werden.

**HINWEIS:** Melden Sie jeden schwerwiegenden Vorfall an Reliance und die zuständige Behörde des (Bundes-)Staates, in dem der Benutzer bzw. der Patient niedergelassen ist.

##### EL - GREEK

##### ΕΝΔΕΙΞΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:

To Enhance™ προορίζεται για χρήση με οποιοδήποτε χημικά πολυμεριζόμενο, φωτοπολυμεριζόμενο ή διπλά πολυμεριζόμενο συγκολλητικό μέσο ή κονία δακτύλιου για την ενίσχυση της προσκόλλησης σε: φθοριωμένη, υποασβεστοποιημένη αδαμαντίνη ή οδοντίνη των νεογλιών δοντιών, επιφανείες από ακρυλικό, σύνθετο ή μεταλλικό υλικό, κάθε αδρανήτιν επιφάνεια όπου απαιτείται μέγιστη πρόσφυση, αδρανήτιν που βρίσκεται κοντά στα ούλα, όπου ακόμα και ελάχιστη υγρασία στην επιφάνεια μπορεί να μειώσει την ισχύ της συγκόλλησης.

##### ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:

- Προφύλαξτε την επιφάνεια της αδαμαντίνης. Ξεπλύνετε και στεγνώστε.
- Αδρτοποιήστε με οξύ την αδαμαντίνη για 30 δευτερόλεπτα. Ξεπλύνετε και στεγνώστε προσεκτικά.
- ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ:** Όταν πραγματοποιείτε συγκόλληση σε σύνθετη, μεταλλική ή ακρυλική επιφάνεια, καθαρίστε με αμφοβολή την επιφάνεια και κατόπιν ακολουθήστε τα βήματα 3-7.
- Σε δοχείο ανάμιξης, τοποθετήστε μια σταγόνα Enhance™ Μέρος Α και μια σταγόνα Μέρος Β.
- Αναμίξτε το Enhance™ Α&Β για 5 δευτερόλεπτα και εφαρμόστε 2-3 στρώσεις ανά δόντι. Στεγνώστε ελαφρά με αέρα.

5. Εφαρμόστε τον ενεργοποιητή που δεν χρειάζεται ανάμιξη, το αναμετρημένο αποσρακτικό ή το φωτοπολυμεριζόμενο αποσρακτικό στην αδαμαντίνη, όπως συνήθως.

6. Εφαρμόστε το ακκύλιο με την πάστα στο δόντι.
⚠ **ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΙΣ:** Οι μη πολυμερισμένες ρητίνες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν δερματική αντίδραση σε ευπαθή άτομα. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με το δέρμα, πλύνετε προσεκτικά με σαπούνι και νερό. Επαφή με άθωνη ποσότητα νερού για αρκετά λεπτά.

⚠ Εύφλεκτο.

Ⓢ **Ειδική σημείωση ασφαλείας:** Τα πινέλα είναι συσκευές μίας χρήσης. Για κάθε εφαρμογή απαιτείται η χρήση νέου πινέλου για κάθε ασθενή.

☞ **ΟΡΙΟ ΠΕΡΙΟΚΡΑΣΙΑΣ:** Φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (15-30°C).

**ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ:** Η Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. αναγνωρίζει την ευθύνη της να αντικαταστήσει τα προϊόντα εάν αποδειχθεί ότι είναι ελαττωματικά. Η Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη για οποιοδήποτε ζημιάς ή απώλειες, είτε άμεσες ή παρεπόμενες, ή οποίες προκύπτουν από τη χρήση ή αουναμία

χρήσης των προϊόντων όπως περιγράφεται.
Πριν από τη χρήση, αποτελεί ευθύνη του χρήστη να καθορίσει την καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση του. Ο χρήστης αναλαμβάνει κάθε κίνδυνο και ευθύνη σχετική με το παρόν.

**ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ ΙΑΤΡΙΚΗ ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ:** ΗΠΑ Ο ομοσπονδιακός νόμος περιορίζει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής μόνο από ή κατόπιν εντολής οδοντίατρου.

**ΕΙΔΙΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:** Αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν στη Reliance και την αρμόδια αρχή της πολιτείας στην οποία βρίσκεται ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.

##### ES - SPANISH

##### INDICACIONES DE USO:

Enhance™ está diseñado para el uso con cualquier adhesivo o cemento de banda de curado químico, fotopolimerizable o de doble curado para aumentar la adhesión a: esmalte o dentina con fluorosis, hipocalcificados o deciduos; superficies de acrílico, composite o metálicas; cualquier superficie de esmalte en la que se requiera una máxima adhesión; esmalte que esté cerca de la encía donde una ligera humedad superficial pueda reducir la fuerza de adhesión.

##### INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:

- Realice la profilaxis de la superficie del esmalte. Enjuague y seque.
- Realice el grabado ácido del esmalte durante 30 segundos. Enjuague y seque bien.
- NOTA:** Al adherirse a una superficie de composite, de metal o acrílico, realice el arenado de la superficie y luego siga los pasos 3-7.
- En un pocillo de mezcla, coloque una gota de la Parte A y una gota de la Parte B de Enhance™.
- Mezcle las partes A y B de Enhance™ durante 5 segundos y aplique 2-3 capas por diente. Seque ligeramente con aire.
- Aplice el primer sin mezcla, el sellador mezclado o el sellador fotopolimerizable al esmalte, como de costumbre.
- Aplice el bracket con pasta al diente.
- PRECAUCIONES:** Las resinas no polimerizadas pueden provocar sensibilidad cutánea en personas susceptibles. En caso de contacto con la piel, lávese bien con agua y jabón. Contacto con otros tejidos: enjuague el área de derame inmediatamente con abundante agua durante varios minutos.

⚠ Inflamable.

Ⓢ **Nota especial de seguridad:** Los pinceles son dispositivos de un solo uso. Se debe utilizar un nuevo pincel para cada paciente.

☞ **LIMITACIÓN DE TEMPERATURA:**

Conserve a temperatura ambiente (15-30°C).

**GARANTÍA:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. reconoce su responsabilidad de reemplazar los productos si se demuestra que son defectuosos. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. no acepta responsabilidad por ningún daño o pérdida, ya sea directa o indirecta, que se derive del uso o de la incapacidad de usar los productos como se describe. Antes de usar el producto, es responsabilidad del usuario determinar si es adecuado para el uso previsto. El usuario asume todo el riesgo y la responsabilidad en relación con ello.

**REMARKUE:** tout incident sérieux doit être signalé à Reliance ainsi qu'à l'instance compétente de l'État où l'utilisateur et/ou le/la patient(e) sont installés.

**VENTA BAJO RECETA:** Las leyes federales de los EE.UU. exigen que la venta de este dispositivo se realice solo a través de un profesional odontológico o por indicación de este.

**AVISO:** Informe cualquier incidente grave a Reliance y a la autoridad competente del estado en el que se encuentre el usuario y/o el paciente.

##### FR - FRENCH

##### INDICATIONS D'UTILISATION :

Enhance™ est destiné à être utilisé avec tout adhésif photopolymérisant, à durcissement chimique ou à double durcissement ou ciment pour bague pour augmenter l'adhérence à:aux : l'émail ou la dentine fluorée(e), hypo-calciifié(e), des dents de lait ; surfaces acryliques, composites ou métalliques ; toute surface en émail ou une adhérence maximale est requise ; l'émail proche de la gencive ou une légère humidité de surface peut réduire la force d'adhérence.

##### MODE D'EMPLOI :

- Procéder à la prophylaxie de la surface de l'émail. Rincer et sécher.
- Mordancer l'émail pendant 30 secondes. Rincer et sécher soigneusement.

**REMARQUE :** Pour les liaisons sur une surface composite, métallique ou acrylique, sabler la surface, puis suivre les étapes 3 à 7.

- Prour bien mélanger, placer une goutte de Enhance™ partie A et une Enhance™ partie B .
- Mélanger le produit Enhance™ partie A et partie B pendant 5 secondes et appliquer 2 ou 3 couches par dent. Laisser légèrement sécher à l'air libre.
- Appliquer sur l'émail, comme d'habitude, l'apprêt sans mélange, le scellement mélangé ou le scellement photopolymérisable.
- Appliquer le boîtier avec de la pâte sur la dent.

⚠ **PRECAUTIONS:** Les résines non polymérisées peuvent provoquer des sensations cutanées chez les personnes sensibles. En cas de contact avec la peau, se laver soigneusement à l'eau avec du savon. Contact avec d'autres tissus : rincer immédiatement la zone atteinte abondamment avec de l'eau, pendant plusieurs minutes.

⚠ Inflammable

Ⓢ **Avis spécial de sécurité :** Les brosses sont des dispositifs à usage unique. Une nouvelle brosse doit être utilisée pour chaque patient.

☞ **LIMITES DE LA TEMPERATURE :** A conserver à température ambiante (15-30°C).

**GARANTIE :** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. reconnaît la responsabilité qui lui incombe de remplacer tout produit prouvé défectueux. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. décline toute responsabilité pour tout dommage ou perte, direct(e) ou indirect(e), découlant de l'utilisation ou de l'incapacité d'utiliser les produits selon les indications. Avant l'utilisation, il incombe à l'utilisateur de déterminer si le produit convient à l'usage auquel il est destiné. L'utilisateur assume tous les risques et responsabilités y afférents.

**UNIQUEMENT SUR ORDONNANCE:** ÉTATS-UNIS La loi fédérale limite la vente de ce dispositif à la vente par ou sur ordre d'un professionnel dentaire.

**REMARKUE:** tout incident sérieux doit être signalé à Reliance ainsi qu'à l'instance compétente de l'État où l'utilisateur et/ou le/la patient(e) sont installés.

##### HR - CROATIAN

##### INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU:

Proizvod Enhance™ može se koristiti s bilo kojim kemijskim sredstvom za učvršćivanje, svjetlosnim sredstvom za učvršćivanje ili dualnim adhezivom za učvršćivanje ili cementom za prstenove, za povećanje adhezije na: fluoroziranoj, hipokalcficiranoj caklini ili dentinu, te caklini ili dentinu mliječnih zuba; akrilnim, kompozitnim ili metalnim površinama; svim caklinskim površinama gdje je potrebno maksimalno prijanjanje; na caklinama uz gingivu gdje i nezatna površinska vlaga može smanjiti čvrstotu veze.

##### UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU:

- Profilirajte površinu cakline. Isperite i osušite.



2. Provedite jetkanje cakline kiselino u trajanju od 30 sekundi. Isperite i temeljito osusite.

**NAPOMENA:** Kad se radi veza na kompozitnu, metalnu ili akrilnu površinu, provodite pleskarenje površine, a zatim slijedite korake 3-7.

3. U jažici za miješanje stavite po kap proizvođa Dio A i Dio B Enhance™.

4. Miješajte proizvode A&B Enhance™ 5 sekundi i nanesite 2-3 sloja na zub. Lagano osušite zrakom.

5. Nanosite primer, umiješano sredstvo za brtvljenje i tretirajte svjetlom da sredstvo očvrсне na caklini, po uobičajenom postupku.

6. Postavite bravicu s pastom na zub.

⚡ **MJERE OPREZA:** Nepolimerizirane smole mogu kod osjetljivih osoba izazvati reakcije na koži. U slučaju dodira s kožom, temeljito je operite sapunom i vodom. Kontakt s ostalim tkivima: podrićne na kojem je došlo do izljeva odmah isperite obilnim količinama vode nekoliko minuta.

⚡ **POSEBNA SIGURNOSNA NAPOMENA:** Četkice za jednokratnu upotrebu. Potrebno je koristiti novu četkicu za svakog pacijenta.

⚡ **OPRANICENJE TEMPERATURE:** Čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi (15-30°C).

**JAMSTVO:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. preuzima odgovornost za zamjena proizvoda ako se otkrije da su neispravni. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. ne preuzima odgovornost za bilo kakvu štetu ili gubitak, izravan ili posljedičan, koji proizlazi iz upotrebe ili nesposobnosti da se proizvod upotrebljava kako je opisano. Prije upotrebe, korisnik je dužan utvrditi prikladnost proizvoda za njegovu predviđenu namjenu. Korisnik preuzima sav rizik i odgovornost u vezi s navedenim.

**SAMO NA RX:** Savezni zakon SAD-a ograničava kupovinu ovog proizvoda na stomatološke radnike ili po njihovom nalogu.

**OBAVIJEST:** Svaki ozbiljni incident prijavitelje tvrtki Reliance i nadležnom tijelu države u kojoj korisnik i / ili pacijent ima sjedište.

## HU - HUNGARIAN

**ALKALMAZÁSI JAVALLATOK:** Az Enhance™ termék bármilyen kémiaiag kötő, fényre kötő, kettős kötésű ragasztóval való tapadás növelése érdekében: fluorózissal érintett, hipokalcifikált, tejfog zománc vagy dentin; akril, kompozit vagy fém felületek; bármilyen zománcfelület, ahol maximális tapadás szükséges; az ínyhez közel lévő zománc, ahol a kismértékű felületi nedvesség csökkentheti a kötési szilárdságot.

**HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS:**

- Polírozza a zománc felületét. Öblítse le és szárítsa meg.
- Savazza a zománcot 30 másodpercig. Öblítse le és alaposan szárítsa meg.

**MEGJEGYZÉS:** Kompozit, fém vagy akril felszínhez történő ragasztáskor homokfúvassa a felületet, majd kövesse a 3-7 lépéseket.

3. Egy keverőtálba tegyen egy csepp A rész és egy csepp B rész Enhance™-et.

4. Keverje össze az A és B Enhance™-et 5 másodpercig,

és foganként vigyen fel 2-3 réteget. Szárítsa enyhé levegőárammal.

5. A szokásos módon vigye fel a nem keverendő

primer, az összekevert barázdázatót vagy a fényre kötő barázdázatót a zománra.

6. Helyezze fel a bracketet a pasztával a fogra.

⚡ **ÖVINTÉZKEDÉSEK:** A nem polimerizált gyanták az arra érzékeny személynél bőrirritációt okozhatnak. Bőrrel való érintkezés esetén alaposan mossa le szappannal és vízzel. Egyéb szövetekkel történő érintkezés: a szivárgással érintett területet azonnal, több percig öblítse le bőséges mennyiségű vízzel.

⚡ **Gyúlékony.**

⚡ **Különleges biztonsági megjegyzés:** A kefék egyeszer használatos eszközök. Minden betegnél új keféf kell használni.

⚡ **HÖMÉRSKÉLTORKLÁTOZÁS:** Szobahőmérsékleten (15-30°C) tárolandó.

**GARANCIA:** A Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. vállalja, hogy kicseréli a termékeket, amennyiben azok hibásnak bizonyulnak. A Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. nem vállal felelősséget semmilyen közvetlen vagy következményes kárért vagy vesztéséért, amely a termék felhasználásából vagy a fenntéiben ismertetett felhasználásra való alkalmatlanságból fakad. Használat előtt a felhasználó felelőssége annak meghatározása, hogy a termék alkalmas-e a rendeltetészerű felhasználásra. Ezzel kapcsolatban minden felelősség és kockázat a felhasználót terhel.

**KIZÁRÓLAG ORVOSI RENDELÉNYRE:** Az Amerikai Egyesült Államok A szövetségi törvények értelmében az eszköz kizárólag fogászati rendelőnyre vagy fogszakorvos részére értékesíthető.

**FELSZÖLÍTÁS:** Jelentsen minden súlyos eseményt a Reliance-nek és a felhasználó és/ vagy a páciens letelepedési helyének megfelelő állam illetékes hatóságainak.

## IT - ITALIAN

Enhance™ è concepito per essere utilizzato con qualsiasi adesivo chimico, fotopolimerizzabile o a doppia polimerizzazione o cemento per bande per aumentare l'adesione su: smalto fluorotico, ipocalcificato, deciduo o dentina; superfici di acrilico, composito o metallo; superfici di smalto ove è richiesta massima adesione; porzioni di smalto vicino a gengiva dove una minore umidità superficiale può ridurre la forza di tenuta

**ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO**

- Eseguire la profilassi della superficie dello smalto. Risciacquare e asciugare.
- Mordenzare con acido lo smalto per 30 secondi. Risciacquare e asciugare accuratamente.

**NOTA:** Quando si incolla su una superficie in composito, metallo o acrilico, sabbiare la superficie, quindi seguire le fasi 3-7.

- Nel pozzetto di miscelazione, mettere una goccia di Parte A e una goccia di Parte B Enhance™.
- Mischiare le parti A e B Enhance™ per 5 secondi e applicare 2-3 strati per dente. Asciugare leggermente con aria.

5. Applicare sullo smalto il primer senza miscelazione, il sigillante miscelato o il sigillante fotopolimerizzabile come di consueto.

⚡ **PRECAUZIONI:** Le resine non polimerizzate possono causare sensibilizzazione cutanea nelle persone predisposte. In caso di contatto con la pelle, lavare accuratamente con acqua e sapone. Contatto con altri tessuti: risciacquare immediatamente l'area di fuoriuscita con abbondanti quantità di acqua per vari minuti.

⚡ **Inflammabile.**

⚡ **Nota speciale di sicurezza:** I pennellini sono dispositivi monouso. È richiesto l'utilizzo di un nuovo pennellino per ogni paziente.

⚡ **LIMITI DI TEMPERATURA:** Conservare a temperatura ambiente (15-30 °C).

**GARANZIA:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. si assume la responsabilità per la sostituzione dei prodotti qualora se ne dimostri la difettosità. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. non si assume responsabilità per eventuali

danni o perdite, diretti o conseguenti, derivanti dall'uso o dall'incapacità di usare i prodotti così come descritti. Prima dell'uso, è responsabilità dell'utilizzatore determinare l'adeguatezza del prodotto per l'uso previsto. L'utilizzatore si assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità connesse.

**SOLO SU PRESCRIZIONE MEDICA:** STATI UNITI la legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo dispositivo a odontoiatri o su prescrizione medica.

**NOTA:** segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave a Reliance e all'autorità competente dello Stato in cui risiede l'utilizzatore e/o il paziente.

## NL - DUTCH

**INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK:** Enhance™ is bedoeld voor gebruik met elke chemische uitharding, lichtuitharding of dubbelhardende lijm of bandement om de hechting te versterken op: gefluoreerd, hypocalcifeerd, bladverliezend email of dentine; acryl-, composit- of metaaloppervlakken; elk emailoppervlak waar een maximale hechting vereist is; email dat zich dicht bij de gengiva bevindt waar een kleine hoeveelheid vocht op het oppervlak de hechtkracht kan verminderen.

**GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:**

- Reinig het emailoppervlak. Spoel en droog.
- Zuurets het glazuur gedurende 30 seconden. Spoel en grondig droog.

**OPMERKING:** Bij het verlijmen op een composit-, metaal- of acryloppervlak, zandstraal het oppervlak in volg vervolgens de stappen 3-7.

3. Plaats een druppel van deel A en een druppel van deel B Enhance™ in de mengbak.

4. Meng de Enhance™ A&B gedurende 5 seconden en breng 2-3 lagen per tand aan. Licht droogblven.

5. Breng de no-mix-primer, gemengde kit of lichtuithardende kit aan op het email, zoals gebruikelijk.

6. Breng de beugel met pasta aan op de tand.

⚡ **LET OP:** Ongepolymeriseerde harsen kunnen bij gevoelige personen huidirritatie veroorzaken. In geval van contact met de huid grondig wassen met water en zeep. Bij contact met andere weefsels: gedurende enkele minuten overvloedig spoelen.

⚡ **Brandbaar.**

⚡ **Speciale veiligheidsaanwijzing:** Borstels voor eenmalig gebruik. Het is noodzakelijk dat voor elke patiënt een nieuwe borstel wordt gebruikt.

⚡ **TEMPERATUURBEPERKING:** Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur (15-30°C).

**GARANTIE:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. erkent haar verantwoordelijkheid om producten te vervangen als blijkt dat ze defect zijn. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor enige schade of verlies, direct of indirect, die voortvloeit uit het gebruik of het niet kunnen gebruiken van de producten zoals beschreven. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om vóór gebruik te bepalen of het product geschikt is voor het beoogde gebruik. De gebruiker neemt alle risico's en aansprakelijkheid in verband hiermee op zich.

**ALLEEN RX:** VS. De federale wetgeving beperkt dit apparaat tot de aankoop door of in opdracht van een tandheekkundige.

**OPMERKING:** Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld bij Reliance en de bevoegde autoriteit van de staat waarin de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd.

## NO - NORWEGIAN

**INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK:**

Enhance™ er tiltenkt for bruk med enhver kjemisk herding, lysherding eller dobbeltherdende adhesiv eller matriseemert for å øke adhesjon til: fluoriseret, hypokalsifisert, løvfellende emalje eller dentin, akryl-, komposit- eller metalloverflater, enhver emaljeoverflate der maksimal adhesjon er nødvendig, emalje som ligger nær gingiva og hvor mindre overflatefuktighet kan redusere bondingstyrken.

**BRUKSANVISNING:**

1. Forbehandle emaljeoverflaten. Skyll og tørk.

2. Syreets emaljen i 30 sekunder. Skyll og tørk grundig.

**MERK:** Ved bonding til en overflate av komposit, metall eller akryl, sandblås overflaten og følg deretter trinnene 3-7.

3. Ha en dråpe del A og en dråpe del B Enhance™ i en blandebrønn.

4. Bland A og B Enhance™ i 5 sekunder og påfør 2-3 strøk per tann. Tørk lett med luft.

5. Påfør primer uten blanding, blandet forseing eller lysherdende forseing på emaljen som vanlig.

6. Plasser bracketen med pasta på tannen.

⚡ **FORHOLDSREGLER:** Ikke-polymerisert resin kan forårsake hudiritasjoner hos mottakelige personer. Ved kontakt med huden, vask grundig med såpe og vann. Ved kontakt med annet vev: skyll det gjeldende området umiddelbart med store mengder vann i flere minutter.

⚡ **Brannfarlig.**

⚡ **Spesiell sikkerhetsmerknad:** Borstene er enheter til engangsbruk. Det kreves å bruke en ny børste til hver pasient.

⚡ **TEMPERATURBEGRENSNING:** Oppbevares ved romtemperatur (15-30°C).

**GARANTI:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. anerkjenner sitt ansvar for å erstatte produkter hvis de viser seg å være defekt. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. påtar seg ikke ansvar for skader eller tap, verken direkte eller følgeskader, som skyldes bruk av eller mangelden evne til å bruke produktene som beskrevet. For bruk er det brukerens ansvar å vurdere egnetheten til produktet for den tiltenkte bruken. Brukeren påtar seg all risiko og ansvar i forbindelse med dette.

**BARE RX:** Føderal Føderal lov i USA begrenser salg av denne enheten til eller etter ordre fra en tannlege.

**MERKNAD:** Rapporter alvorlige hendelser til Reliance og ansvarlig tilsynsmyndighet i landet der brukeren og/eller pasienten er hjemmehørende.

## PL - POLISH

**WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA:** Produkt Enhance™ jest przeznaczony do stosowania z wszelkimi klejami chemoutwardzalnymi, światłoutwardzalnymi lub utwardzanymi na dwa sposoby, a także cementem do wzmacniania przyczepności do szkliwa z fluorozą, odwapnionego, do szkliwa lub żębiny żebów mlecznych, powierzchni akrylowych, kompozytowych lub metalowych, powierzchni szkliwa wymagającej maksymalnej przyczepności i szkliwa znajdującego się w sąsiedztwie dziąseł, gdzie niewielka wilgoć na powierzchni może osłabić wytrzymałość.

**INSTRUKCJA ZA STOSOWANIA:**

1. Przygotować powierzchnię szkliwa. Splukać i osuszyć.

2. Szkliwo wytrawiać kwasem przez 30 sekund. Splukać i dokładnie osuszyć.

**UWAGA:** W przypadku łączenia z powierzchnią kompozytową, metalową lub akrylową wypiskować ją, a następnie wykonać kroki od 3 do 7.

3. W studzience do mieszania umieścić kroplę składnika A i kroplę składnika B materiału Enhance™.

4. Mieszać składniki A i B produktu Enhance™ przez 5 sekund, a następnie nalożyć 2–3 warstwy na każdy ząb. Lekko osuszyć powierzem.

5. Na szkliwo nałożyć podkład niewymagający mieszania, zmieszane szczeliwo lub szczeliwo światłoutwardzalne, jak zwykle.

6. Nalożyć na ząb zamek z pastą.

⚡ **ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI:** Żywyce niespolimeryzowane mogą wywoływać u osób wrażliwych uczulenie na skórze. W przypadku kontaktu ze skórą umyć dokładnie wodą z mydłem. Kontakt z innymi tkankami: miejsce wycieku natychmiast przepłukiwać obficie wodą przez kilka minut.

⚡ **Produkt łatwopalny.**

⚡ **Specjalna uwaga dotycząca**

**bezpieczeństwa:** Pędzelki są wyrobami jednorazowego użytku. U każdego pacjenta używać nowego pędzelka.

⚡ **OGRANICZENIE TEMPERATURY:** Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (15–30°C).

**GWARANCJA:** Firma Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. odpowiada za wymianę produktów w przypadku stwierdzenia ich wadliwosci. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiegokolwiek szkody lub straty bezpośrednio lub wtórne wynikające z użycia lub braku możliwości użycia produktów w sposób zgodny z opisem. Przed użyciem użytkownik odpowiada za określenie przydatności produktu do przewidzianego zastosowania. Użytkownik ponosi wszelką odpowiedzialność i ryzyko z tym związane.

**PRODUKT DOSTĘPNY TYLKO NA RECEPTĘ:** Amerykańskie prawo federalne ogranicza sprzedaż tego wyrobu przez lekarza dentystę lub na jego zlecenie.

**UWAGA:** Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia należy zgłaszać firmie Reliance oraz właściwemu organowi państwa, w którym użytkownik i/lub pacjent przebywa.

### PT - PORTUGUESE

**INDICAÇÕES DE USO:** Enhance™ é destinado para uso com qualquer polimerização química, fotopolimerização ou adesivo de duplo polimento ou cimento de banda para aumentar a adesão a: esmalte fluoroso, hipocalcificado, deciduo ou dentina; acrílico, composito ou superficies metálicas; qualquer superficie de esmalte onde a adesão máxima é necessária; o esmalte que esteja próximo da gengiva onde a menor umidade superficial pode reduzir a força de adesão.

**INSTRUÇÕES DE USO:**

1. Faça a profilaxia da superfície do esmalte. Enxágue e seque.

2. Condicione o esmalte com ácido durante 30 segundos Enxágue e seque bem.

**NOTA:** Ao colar a uma superfície composta, metálica ou acrílica, aplique jato de aréia na superfície e, em seguida, siga as etapas 3-7.

3. Ao misturar bem, coloque uma gota da Parte A e uma gota da Enhance™ Parte B.

4. Misture A&B Enhance™ durante 5 segundos e aplique 2-3 camadas por dente. Seque ligeiramente ao ar.

5. Aplique o primer sem mistura, o selante misto ou o selante de fotopolimerização no esmalte, como de costume.

6. Aplique o bráquete com pasta no dente.

⚡ **PRECAUÇÕES:** As resinas não polimerizadas podem causar sensação de coceira em pessoas suscetíveis. Em caso de contato com a pele, lave bem com água e sabão. Contato com outros tecidos: lave imediatamente a área de derramamento com quantidades abundantes de água durante alguns minutos.

⚡ **Inflamável**

⚡ **Nota especial de segurança:** Os Pincéis são dispositivos de uso único. É necessário que um novo pincel seja usado para cada paciente.

⚡ **LIMITAÇÃO DE TEMPERATURA:** Armazene a temperatura ambiente (15-30°C).

**GARANTIA:** A Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. reconhece a sua responsabilidade em substituir os produtos em caso de comprovação de defeitos. A Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. não se responsabiliza por quaisquer danos ou perdas, diretos ou consequentes, decorrentes do uso ou incapacidade de uso dos produtos, conforme descrito. Antes de usar, é responsabilidade do usuário determinar a adequação do produto ao seu uso pretendido. O usuário assume todos os riscos e responsabilidades nas conexões com eles.

**VENDA SOB PRESCRIÇÃO:** A lei federal dos EUA restringe este dispositivo à venda por ou a pedido de um profissional odontológico.

**AVISO:** Relate qualquer incidente grave à Reliance e à autoridade competente do estado em que o usuário e/ou paciente estiver estabelecido.

## RO - ROMANIAN

**INDICATII DE UTILIZARE:**

Enhance™ este utilizat cu orice adezevi sau cimenturi de inele polimerizati chimic, cu lumină sau dual pentru a crește aderența la: smaltul sau dentina fluorosae, hipocalcificate, temporare; orice suprafață acrilică, compozite sau metalice; orice suprafață de smalt unde este necesară o aderență maximă; smaltul care se află aproape de gingii, unde umiditatea suprafeței poate reduce rezistența legăturii.

**INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE:**

1. Profilati suprafața smaltului. Clătiți și uscați.

2. Gravați cu acid smaltul timp de 30 de secunde. Clătiți și uscați bine.

**NOTĂ:** când lipiți pe o suprafață compozită, metalică sau acrilică, sablați suprafața, apoi urmați pașii 3-7.

3. Plasați pe plăcuța de mixare o picătură de Enhance™ din partea A și o picătură din partea B.

4. Amestecați părțile A și B Enhance™ timp de 5 secunde și aplicați 2-3 straturi pe dinte. Uscați ușor cu aer.

5. Aplicați pe smalt primerul fără amestecare, materialul de sigilare mixat sau materialul de sigilare fotopolimerizat, ca de obicei.

6. Aplicați bracketul cu pastă pe dinte.

⚡ **PRECAUȚII:** rășina nepolimerizată poate provoca sensibilitizarea pielii la persoanele susceptibile. În caz de contact cu pielea, spălați-vă bine cu apă și săpun. Contact cu alte țesuturi: clătiți imediat zona cu cantități abundente de apă timp de câteva minute.

⚡ **Inflamabil.**

⚡ **Notă specială de siguranță:** perile sunt dispozitive de unică folosință. Este necesară utilizarea unei peri noi pentru fiecare pacient.

⚡ **LIMITE DE TEMPERATURĂ:** a se păstra la temperatura camerei (15-30°C).

**GARANTIE:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. își recunoaște responsabilitatea de a înlocui produsele dacă se dovedesc a fi defecte. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc nu își asumă răspunderea pentru daunele sau pierderile, fie directe sau pe cale de consecință, care rezultă din utilizarea sau incapacitatea de a utiliza produsele descrise. Înainte de utilizare, este responsabilitatea utilizatorului de a determina compatibilitatea produsului pentru utilizarea prevăzută. Utilizatorul își asumă toate riscurile și răspunderile în această privință.

**NAMA CU PRESCRITIE PENTRU UTILIZARE PROFESIONALĂ:** legea federală din SUA restricționează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv de către sau la recomandarea unui specialist stomatolog.

**INSTIINTARE:** Raportați orice incident grav către Reliance și autoritatea competentă din statul în care utilizatorul și/sau pacientul își are domiciliul.

## SV - SWEDISH

**INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING:**

Enhance™ är avsedd för användning med kemisk härdning, ljushärdning eller dubbelhärdande adhesiv eller bandcement för att öka vidhäftningen till: mjölkandtannemalj och -dentin med mineraliseringsstörningar (fluoros, hypokalcifiering); akryl-, komposit- eller metalltytor; emaljtior där maximal vidhäftning krävs; emalj som ligger nära tandköttet där lägre ytfuktighet kan minska bindingsstyrkan.

**BRUKSANVISNING:**

1. Polera emaljtan. Skölj och torka.

2. Syraetsa emaljen i 30 sekunder. Skölj och torka noggrant.

**ÖBS!** Vid bonding till en komposit-, metall- eller akryltyta, sandblåstra ytan och följ sedan steg 3-7.

3. Tillsätt en droppe av del A och en droppe av del B Enhance™ i en blandningskopp.

4. Blanda A&B Enhance™ i 5 sekunder och applicera 2-3 lager per tand. Torka lätt med luft.

5. Applicera no mix-primern, blandat förselingsmedel eller ljushärdande förselingsmedel på emaljen som vanligt.

6. Placera fäste med pasta på tanden.

⚡ **FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:** Icke-polymeriserade hartser kan orsaka hudsensibilisering hos känsliga personer. Vid kontakt med huden, tvätta noggrant med tvål och vatten. Vid kontakt med andra vävnader: skölj omedelbart med stora mängder vatten i flera minuter.

⚡ **Brandfarlig.**

⚡ **Särskild säkerhetsanvisning:** Borstar avsedda för engångsbruk. En ny borste måste användas till varje patient.

⚡ **TEMPERATURBEGRENSNING:** Förvaras vid rumtemperatur (15-30°C).

**GARANTI:** Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. ansvarar för att ersätta produkter som visats vara defekta. Reliance Orthodontic Products, Inc. ansvarar inte för skador eller förluster, varken direkta eller indirekta, som härrör från felaktig eller oaktams användning av produkterna. Förre användning ansvarar användaren för att fastställa huruvida produkten är lämplig för den avsedda användningen eller inte. Användaren tar på sig all risker och allt ansvar i anslutningar därmed.

**ENDAST MOT RECEPT:** USA. Enligt federal lagstiftning i USA får denna enhet endast säljas av eller på ordination av en tandläkare.

**NOTERA:** Rapportera alla alvorliga incidenter till Reliance och den behöriga myndigheten i den stat där användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad.